substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) upon the issue of the
Conversion Shares when the Conversion Rights are exercised, assuming there being no
other change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from
the date of this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are HK$20 million. The net proceeds from the
Placing (after deduction of placing commission and other related expenses of the
Placing) are approximately HK$19.1 million which will be applied entirely towards
payment of the refundable Deposit.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds at the initial Conversion Price, assuming there being no other change in the issued
share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this
announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
(Note 1)

Shares % Shares %

Lightning Cloud Ltd. (Note 2) 33,000,000 21.44 33,000,000 21.02
Sun Universal Limited (Note 3) 26,330,040 17.11 26,330,040 16.77
Brilliant Talent Global Limited

(Note 4) 8,040,000 5.22 8,040,000 5.12
The Placees – – 3,125,000 1.99
Other public Shareholders 86,518,489 56.23 86,518,489 55.10

Total 153,888,529 100.00 157,013,529 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

2.	 The entire issued share capital of Lightning Cloud Ltd. is owned by Mr. Lai Ningning, an
executive Director. Mr. Lai Ningning is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by
Lightning Cloud Limited for the purpose of Part XV of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

3.	 The entire issued share capital of Sun Universal Limited is owned by Mr. Ma Gary Ming
Fai, an executive Director. Mr. Ma Gary Ming Fai is deemed to be interested in the Shares